* @RHGUM\L

27 918,
83015 I8

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORSIA ‘

In the Matter of the Application ) L =
of United Parcel Service, Inc., Application No. 57629
for authority to increase certain (Filed October 13, 1977)
of its rates for common carrier ' : .
parcel delivery sexvice.

In the Matter of the Investigation

for the purpose of considering and

determining minimm rates for

transportation of any and all Case No. 5432, 0SHE 1004 -
commodities statewide including, but (Filed December 20, 1977)
not limited to, those rates which

are provided in Minimum Rate Tariff

2 and the revisions or reissues

thereof.

| Case No. 5439, OSH 318
And Related Matters. (Filed December 20, 1977)

Case No. 5441, OSH 403 .
(Filed December 20, 1977)




‘.57629 et al. dz

Irving R. Segal and Roger L. Ramsey, Attoxmeys at
Law, for United Parcel Sexvice, Inc., applicant.

Norman I. Molaug, for J.C. PenneyCompany, Inc.;
Jesse W. oyme, for Sears, Roebuck and Co.;
Raymond E. ohull, for Western Traffic Conference;
ang Jack L. Bishop, for Sunset House; protestants.

Edward J. Marnell, for Adams Delivery Service, Inc.;
Dunce, Phelps and Mills, by Marshall G. Berol,
Attorney at Law, for themselves; Robert F. Schafer,
for Duracell Products Company; Arthur D. Maruma
and H. Hughes, for Califormia Trucking Assoclation;
and Frank O. Spellman, for himself; interested
parties. : .

Steven Weissman, Attormey at Law, and Robert Bouchet,
Tor the Commission staff. :

“. OPINION

United Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS) seeks aﬁthority_to
increase certain of its rates for its common carrier parcel
delivery sexvice between points in California, as follows:

Movements Wholly
within Terxitories (Cents)

A, B, and C - Present ~ Proposed
(Local Zones) Rate Rate

Per Package : 7C. 79
Per Pound 5.9 - . 6.6 




A.57629 et al. dz

_ (Cents) ‘
ALL Other Movements Fresent. Proposed
Within Califomia Rate ' Rate

Per Package - x 79
Per Pound

Zone 2 k
Zone 3 : 2
Zone 4 , 1
Zone 5 1

The rate increases described above are designed to
produce additional annual revenues of $13,056,698.

UPS also seeks to revise the method of disposing of
fractioms. The present tariff rule provides that in computing
the charge for an individual package shipment fractions of less
than one-half cent will be omitted and fractions one-half cent and
greater will be increased to the next whole cent. UPS proposes
that in computing such charge, fractions of one-~tenth of a cent
or greater will be increased to the next whole cent. The proposed
nethod of disposing of fractions is that set forth in tariffs filed
with the Interstate Ccﬁperce Commission (XICC) applicable to interstate
traffic. The rule charge is estimated to produce an annual revenue
increase of about $347,000. Because of the rates we authorize
herein (see Finding 3) this issue is moot for purposes of chié_
proceeding. |

Public hearing in Application No. 57629 was held before
Administrative Law Judge Mallory at San Francisco on January 5;'
1978 at which UPS presented its evidence in support of the requested
rate increase, and on February 22, 23, and 24, 1978 at which other

-
-

parties, including the protestants and the Commission staff, presented
evidence. The matter was submitted on March 22, 1978 upon receipt

of comments from UPS on late-filed exhibits of the Commission staff.




A.57629 et al. dz

Background = Revenue
And Expense Determinations

UPS operates in several states. In California, UPS
conducts a specialized common carrier service for the transportation
of small packages from other than retail stores (the service for
which increzsed rates are sought). In addition, UPS conducts.rétail
store delivery operations in the Los Angeles and San Francisco
metropolitan areas as a contract carrier, and pickup and delivery
of interstate shipments transported by United Parcel Service
Company, an airfreight forwarderfl/ Both UPS and United Parcel
Service Company are wholly owned subsidiaries of United Parcel
Service of America, Inc.

Buildings and other plant facilities used by UPS in
its operations are leased from subsidiaries of Sexvice Plants

. Corporation which, in turn, is a subsidiary of United Parcel
Service of America, Inc. '

1/ In Application No. 57776 filed December 29, 1977, UPS seeks to
T amend its common carxier certificate to cover delivery of
packages from retail stores. Application No. 57776 alleges
that the contract carrier service in cuestion now consists of
the delivery of package merchandise (also furmiture merchandise
in the case of two Los Angeles department stores, The May Co.
and J. W. Robinson), between said stores, their branches and
warehouses, and the premises of their customers, pursuvant to
individual written contracts entered into with each store
sexrved. UPS would continue to handle under its contract
carrier pernit the delivery of fumiture and the interstore
transfer of merchandise, as described above, under its contract -
carrier permit for the department stores whose contracts now
rovide for such service. That application was recently granted
y the Commission. . C a S '




A.57629 et 2l. d=z

In 2rriving at the expenses for UPS's Califormia
intrastate common carrier operation, it is necessary to 2llocate
joint operating expenses incurred in UPS's contract carxrierx
operations and the pickup and delivery operations of its freight
forwarder affiliate, as well as the expenses incurred by the intrastate
coxmon carrier service. In prior proceedings operating rents for
facilities leased by UPS from its affiliate were eliminated and so-
called landlord or ownership costs were-substituted‘therefor in order
to eliminate any eclement of profit In transactions between affiliates.

Management fees covering expenses for legal, accounting,
personnel, and other services incurred on behalf of all affiliates
are charged to the affiliates. The charge on UPS'S?books for the -
management fee is based on 4.5 percent of gross revenuve. For
ratemaking purposes, that percentage has been adjusted downwaxd,
to the ratio that the total operating expenses for UPS's intrastate
common carrier services bear to total operating‘expenses of all
subsidiaries of the parent corporation to which a charge is made
for management service. |

UPS's depreciation expense for revenue equipment and plant
equipment is adjusted on 2 remaining-life basis to reflect the |
service lives for such equipment found reasonable for ratemaking
purposes in Decision No. 83217 dated July 30, 1974 in Application
No. 54517.

As in prior proceedings, operating expenses are adjusted to
show on a full-year basis the additional costs that would have been
incurred for wage and fringe benefits which became effective in the
test year and before. Related adjustments were made iIn management
expense and réguiétory fees. Test year-operating_rgvenues'é:é

‘-SPV




A.57629 et al. dz

determined by adjusting historical year operating revenues to
include on a full-vear basis any Increases granted to UPS that
are not included in such historical operating revenues, or
which are included only on a partiale-year basis. UPS historically
has experienced a2 year~to-year inerecase in its California intrastate
traffic volume. In determining test year operating results, operating
expenses and operating revenues under present and proposed rates are
reduced to a per=-package basis and the per-package revenues and
expenses are expanded by the estimated inerease in number of packages
to be handled in order to determine test year operating results
reflective of the estimated increased traffic volume.

The last gemeral rate increase authorized to UPS was
pursuant to Decision No. 87876 dated September 20, 1977 in
Application No. 56871. That decision found as follows:

"6. Over the last six years, we have authorized
UPS to increase its rates based on acopted
results of operations which produce operating
ratios (after taxes) ranging between 95.58
percent to 97.17 percent, and rates of return
ranging from 8.92 percent to 12.0 percent.

We authorize as reasonable the operating
ratio of 95.6 percent and the rate of retumn
of 11.11 percent set forth Iin the adopted
results of operations in Table 6. Such an
allowance is reasonably within the range
previously granted to UPS and will not
produce excessive earnings for UPS's intra-
state common carrier operations.'

That decision requested the Commission staff to prepare
current studies of the service lives and residual values of

automotive equipment used by UPS in its intrastate common carrier
operations for presentation in the next proceeding in which UPS
seeks to increase its common carrier rates. o '

6=




A.57629 et 2l. gz

UPS. Showing

In preparing its presentation herein, UPS followed the
methods described under the preceding heading and adopted the
ratemaking adjustments found reasonable in prior proceedings.

The following are UPS's estimated operating results
for a test year ending December 31, 1978. Column 1 represents
historic data for the year ended December 31, 1976 adjusted for
inecreased revenues resulting from higher rates authorized in
prior procecedings and z2djusted expenses reflecting increased
wages and related payroll expense. Column 2 adjusts the data
in Column 1 to show the increased revenues from the greater
package volume expected in the test year and to show the ‘
estimated increases in nompayroll expenses (excep:ing‘business
service expense). | o




&.57629

TARLE 1
. UNTTED PARCEL STRVICE, INC.

Califommiz Intrastate Common Carrder Operation
Income Statement
Projected for Twelve Nonths Commencing Januery 1, 1978
Showing Results of Proposed Rate Imerease (Columa 1)
And the Effect of Estimated Inerease in Volume (Column 2)

(1) (2)
Projected Year Projected Year
Results On Base Year esults With Estimated

Volume Level Inc:-e\.se In Volunme

Packages
Operating Revenue
Qoeratine Exvenses

Payroll and Fringe Benefits
Nonpayroll

Depreciation Expense

Business Service Expense

Real Estate Accounting Expense

Total Expease
.Ne

t Operating Revenues
Income Taxes

State
Federal

Total Income Taxes
Net Income
Operating Ratio Before Income Taxes
Operating Ratio After Income Taxes
Rate Base
Rate of Retum

Base year is the year eaded December 31,

(Note 1)

(Note 2)

74y695,313
$128,64L,856

82,162,452
33,057,614
2,638,001
27816, 806

120,674,873
7+969,9€3

612,700
—2s380,097
2 y 992'9 797
Ly977,186

93.80% .

96.13%
50,834,124
9.79%

$142,392,600

90,306,600
36,334,200
2,638,001 ‘
3,089,763
_aam

13273891733 ‘
9 ,002”;862

- 697,883
3‘74911.1*0'2
5,511,460
93.63%
96.10%
50,834,114
10.84%

Estimated intrastate volumc i'or 12 monuhs
ending December 31, 1.978.

-8-




A.57629 et al. <z

UPS seeks no specific rate of return or operating
ratio. It seeks the revenue increases set forth in Table 1
as a means of offsetting increased operating expenses,
principally wages, that it will incur in 1978. UPS pointed
out that its projections in Table 1 are based on the assumption
that it would receive a rate increase effective at the beginning
of the calendar year, and that to the extent that relief is
delayed, it will not have the opportunlty to earn the operatmng
ratio and rate of return set forth in that exhibit.

Protestants' Evidence

The Westem Traffic Conference (WIC) is an association
of traffic managers representing 72 retail corporations on the
Pacific Coast, of which 48 are in Califomnia. An officer of WIC
and three representatives of member corporations testified in
opposition to the amount of the rate increase sought by UPS.

The retailers ship large numbers of small parcels from
suppliers and distribution centers to retail stores. For such
traffic UPS competes primarily with the Parcel Post Division of
the United States Post Office. UPS's Exhibit 5 compares its
proposed rates with the rates for uninsured parcel post. The
territorial limits of UPS's Zones 2 through 5 are identical with -
parcel post Zones 2 through S. 2/ In the past UPS rates were
slightly below parcel post rates. The comparison in Exhibit 5
indicates that its proposed rates are slightly higher than uninsured
parcel post rates for all zomes and shipment weights.

2/ No comparison is made im Exhibit 5 between UPS Territories A, B,
and C rates and parcel post local zone rates or third class rates
for 15 oumces or less because historically parcel post rates have
been substantially lower than correspond;ng UPS rates.

-9-




A.57629 et 2l. dz

The witness for J.C. Penney Company (Penney) testified
that Penney has generally switched £rom parcel post to UPS because
of UPS's superior service from its suppliers to its retail stores.
Penney has approximately 500 suppliers in Califommia that ship in
quantities of 100 pounds or less. If UPS's rates exceed parcel post
rates, Penney will evaluate whether to switch all or part of that
traffic back to parcel post, or to seek alternatives to both UPS
and parcel post, such as shipment consolidation through exempt
forwarder operations. Evidence of a2 similar motice was introduced
by Sears, Roebuck and Co. (Seaxs). Sears indicated that it
attenmpts to have catalog customers pick up their merchandise at
retail stores, rather than deliver it to the customer's home or
business. Both Penney and Secars testified that they oppose UPS
rate Increases that exceed general inflation rates.

A representative of Sunset House testified that his

@-czrany is a national mail order house. Sumset House uses UPS
for deliveries to its California customers. Sunset House cannot

pass on to its customers any additional increase; and because its
average selling price per item is $2 or less, it camnot absorb any
increase in UPS rates. If UPS xates exceed parcel post, Sunset
House will shift all its business from UPS to parcel post.

The evidence of the foregoing witnesses is convincing
that substantial diversion of important amounts of traffic would
occur if UPS increases its rates for movements to ches 2 through 5
above the current levels of parcel post rates for sxmilar welghts
and distances.




A.57629 et al. 4z

The decision to seek Increased rates rests with UPS.
If UPS proposes rates, and we authorize them, that result in a
diversion of traffic to parcel post, the economic brunt of such
diversion will affect UPS. We assume that UPS management fully
understands the consequence of rate increases on its business and
has assessed the transportation market ramifications. We note that
UPS traditionally competes by providing specialized and supposedly
superior serxvice to small parcel shippers. Even though proposed
UPS rates may exceed some parcel post rates we assume UPS has
considered elements of competition aside from purely economic impact.
A witness appearing for Duracell Products Company, a
nanufacturer of dry cell batteries, testified that no increases
are sought in accessorial charges and that such charges do not
appear to bear their full share of UPS's cost of service. The
witness stated that if accessorial charges are increased, the Increase
n the proposed package and pound rates would be less. The witness
asked that the Commission staff be directed in a future proceeding
to detexrmine fully allocated costs of sexvice for the several
accessorial services for which a separate charge is set forth In
UPS's tarifleand to recommend appropriate levels~of'charges;related
to costs of service.
Staff Presentation ‘
The staff evidence was presented through a financial examiner,
a transportation engineer, and a transportation rate expert. Both the
finance and engineering witmesses presented evidence on depreciation of
revenue equipment in response to the request contained in Decision.
No. 87876 that the staff prepare current studies and'residdal values

of UPS sutomotive equipment.

The staff fingmecial witness also presented recommendations
concerning UPS's capital structure and rate of return, and with respect
to business serxvice expense.

- @/ The accessorial services are correction of wrong address ($.85),
‘ COD ($.85), acknowledgment of delivery ($.20), and pickup services
($2 per week). S
-11-




A.57629 et al. 4z

The staff engincer presented estimated juriedictional
results of operations by adjusting the data set forth in Table 1
to reflect (2) revised annual depreciation of revenue equipment
and related rate base adjustments, (b) revised nompayroll costs
per package, (¢) the level of business service expense recommended
by the staff financial witness, and (&) computation of income taxes
using the method recommended by the financial witness.

The staff rate expert presented recommended rate levels
designed to produce additional revenues to yield the rate of return
recommended by the staff financial witness.

Rate of Return

The staff rate of return witness in Exhibit 14 recommended
that the Commission find as reasonable a rate of return of 9.99
percent. That recommendation is based on an average cost of
long-term debt of 7.62 percent and a return on equity of 11.0
percent related to a hypothetical capital structure consisting of
30 percent debt and 70 percent equity.

Capital Structure

The staff witness recommended that UPS's revenue
requirements be tested against a theoretical debt structure
because the witness believed that UPS's parent (United Parcel
Company of America) had acted imprudently in the past by its
reliance almost wholly upon equity for its capital requirements.

It is the opinion of the witness that historically debt financing

by UPS has been at very favorable rates compared to the cost of equity
capital and the cost of debt financing by other companies. The
witness testified that prudent management would have made moxe use

of less costly debt finmancing and that a reasonable capital structure
for the purposes of this proceeding is 30 percent debt and 70 percent '

equity.

-12=




‘.57629 et al. dz

Cost of Debt
UPS presented rebuttal evidence to show that the cost
of long-term debt comparisons made in the staff exhibit was
erronecus because the entering dates of the debt agreements set
forth in the staff study were incorrect. UPS's purpose was to
show that, contrary to the conclusion in the staff report, UPS's
parent did not obtain lower rates of interest than the trucking
companies with which it was compared. UPS also presented Exhibit 40 .
to show that 1f UPS had borrowed the additional capital to increase
its debt to 30 percent in today's market, the cos#'of that additional
debt would raise the embedded cost of debt from 7.62 percent as
used in the staff exhibit to 9.07 percent.
Return om Equity
The witness compared his recommended return on common
quity of 11 percent with the average return on equity for the
ten largest highway carriers filing financial reports with this
Commission. That comparison is distorted by the large operating
losses incurred by ome carrier that produced a correspondingly large
negative return on stockholders' equity. UPS presented rebuttal |
testimony to show that the largest publicly owned motor carriers
whose stock is traded on natiomal exchanges earned revenues which
produced returns on equity between 20 and 26 percent. The ICC,
in its last investigation of UPS's rate structure in which a return
" on equity was In issue (General Tncrease-January, 1976 Vaited
Parcel Service, I&S Docket No. M-28872, 245 ICC 353), found that
a returm on adjusted year-end equity of 16.5 percent and a
corresponding operating ratio (before taxes) of 92 percent,
were reasonable. The ICC order states (at page 270) "The 16.5
percent return on equity is not out of line with the returns
enjoyed by other carriers.” Purportedly, the comparisons made -
by UPS in its Exhibit 40 confirm that qtatement.

o | -




A.57629 et al. dz

Discussion

The following table compares the components of the
rate of return recommended by the staff (Table 12 of Exhxb;t 14)
with adjustments that appear from the data supplzed in UPS's
rebuttal exhibits.

TAELE 2

seagel?) ups (P) (e)
Capital Capital Cost welgnced cost welghted
Components Ratio Factors Cost Factors Cost
Long-Term Debt 30% 7.62%  2.29% 9.07%  2.7%
Common Equity _70% 11.00% 7:70%  16.50% 11.55%
Total 1007% 9.99% | 16.27%

(a) Exhibit 14 - Table 12
(6) Debt Cost - Exhibit 40
(e) Equity Return - 353 ICC 245, 270

It may be seen that substitution of the return on equity found
reasonable by the ICC and current debt costs in the staff's capital
structure produce a rate of retum of 14,27 perxcent.

Permanent increases in rates were granted to UPS in the
following proceedings. Both rate of return and,oﬁeratinggrétio
(after taxes) were considered in determining the reasonableness
of the increases authorized. |

- Decision Application Test Year Rate of Operating Ratio
No. No. - Bnded Returm (After Taxes)

75692 50760 2/28/70 12.007% 95.67%
78811 . 52362 2/28/72 9.05 - 97.17
- 82581 533615 12/31/73 - 9.85 96.91
83217 54517 12/31/74 8.92 . 96.71

85186 55317 6/30/76 - 10.86 95.58

87876 56871 12/31/77 11.17 . 95.61.




" A.57629 et al. dz

In the computation underlying the recommended rate of
return, the staff has incorrectly measured the cost of debt
capital. If the rate of return caleculation of the staff, based
on its assumed capitalization of 30 percent debt and 70 percent
equity, is revised to reflect an appropriate cost component for
long~term debt of 9.07 percent and a return on equity of 13 percent,
the resultant rate of return is 11.82 percent.

In_proceedings—before~t

gas, electric, and water utilities, it

our staff to recommend a rapng rates of return which wduld*prdbiae//
reasonable earni to the utility. In this proceeding, onlyhi;’__,/
siaglerate—ofreturn-was_recomended.

For purposes of this proceeding, we £ind Ehat UPS should
have rates established to produce a post-tax operating ratio of
95.92 percent which results in a rate of return of 1l.1 percent.
(See Tabdle 3.)

Depreciation of Revenue Egquipment

The service lives adopted for ratemaking purposes in
prior Commission orders are 15 years for vans and 12 years for
tractor-trailer units. The adopted salvage value for each class
of equipment is 10 percent. '

The staff financial witness concluded, based on his
study in Exhibit 13, that the actual service life for a package
van is 19 years and for a’tractor-trailer umit is 17 years, and
that the appropriate related salvage ratios are 14 percent. for
vans and 10 percent for tractor-trailer'units.~ Exhibit 13

L Rt Ik 7 LI N ST S Sy PP




A.57629 et 3l. dz

examines the times at which motor vehicles are retired frem
service during the five-year period 1972 through 1976. The
average age at retirement for vans was 19.19 years and for
tractor-trailers was 17.09 years. In the opinion of the staff
financial witness, the actual retirement age of automotive
equipment is the best indicator of the actual service life of
such equipment and, thus, should be the base on which depreciation
expease is calculated for ratemaking purposes. Exhibit 13 also
contains five-year average salvage ratios at the time of
retirement of the equipment. The exhibit states that analysis
of the recorded data revezls no clear-cut pattern in early yea:s,
but that at retirement ages of 19 years or more the pattern shows
a salvage ratio at retirement of approximately 14 percent for
vans and 10 percent for tractor-trailers. :

The staff accountant recomuended that depreciation

. expense and depreciation revenues be adjusted for ratemaking

purposes to reflect his recommended service lives and salvage
values of automotive eguipment.

Based on his study in Exhibits 26, 27, and 28 the staff
engineer recommended that the present service lives of 15 years
for vans and 12 years for tractor-trailer wunits be retained.
Exhibit 28 shows that as of October 1977, UPS operated 3,140
gas trucks, 267 diesel and gas tractors, 1,525 trailers, and
402 dollies. Their respective fleet ages were 10.09 years,

8.69 years, 7.28 years, and 8.42 vears. Thefcoﬂposite-fleet
age was 9.09 years. B




‘57629 et al. dz

Exhibit 26 states that the reserve ratio test developed
by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) does not warrant extension of
service lives for van equipment. That test was developed to
demonstrate whether the actual fleet retirement and replacement
practices followed by the taxpayer are consistent with the sexvice
lives used for tax purposes. The ratio developed by the witness
{ndicated to him that the current ratemaking deprecilation schedule
is consistent with actual practice. While information on how IRS
treats depreciation, and tests the reasonableness of such ex?ense,,
is informative, it may or may not provide a useful basis for our
ratemaking determinatfion. In this instance, as discussed below,
we are not convinced that the IRS reserve ratio test approach is
reasonable or reflective of actual conditions for this carrier.

The following analysis set forth inm Exhibit 26 led the

gineer to conclude that the present sexvice life of 12 yeaxs
for tractor-trailers should not be changed.

Composite Summary (1972-1976) _
1. Tractors, Trailers, and Dollies 175 Retired
2. Vehicle Years 2,065
3. Retirement Age (L2 » L1l) 11.80 years

In determining his proposed revisions in salvage ratios,
the engineer considered the costs associated with prepaxing the
retired vehicles for sale. The staff engineer agreed that
adjustments to his salvage value data were in order based on
rebuttal testimony presented by UPS. The staff’s late-filed
Exhibit 34 contains net salvage values for package vans based
on data supplied by UPS in its Exhibit 29. The staff engineer
adjusted the tire costs in Exhibit 29 based on the use of smaller
tires for trailers and dollies than for tractors. The effect.
of the adjustments is to reduce the net salvage_vgiué to'10.96 -

17




A.57629 et al. dz

percent on tractor-trailer units and 10.17 percent for vans.

A figure of 10 percent was used by the engineer for sal#age‘
values for both types of equipment. The resultent Transportation
Division recommendation is identical to that previously adopted
by the Commission as reasonable.

In the last UPS rate decision (Decision No. 87876),
we directed staff to prepare a study on service lives and salvage
values for service equipment for the next rate proceeding.

The Transportation Division's study agreed with the
Finance Divisien's study only on the actual average retirement
age of vams. The difference between the two divisions' studies
for tractors, trailers, and dollies results primarily because the
Transportation Division engineer included in his study the effect
of an extraordinary 1975 sale of equipment by UPS to a large
retail store. A review of Exhibit 26, page 3, and testimony
shows that the 1975 sale was extraordinary. Therefore, we are

. of the opinion that the engineer's study should not be adopted.
UPS supported the engineer's study, with the exception of
salvage values.

We are of the opinion that the staff finanmcial examiner's
study more accurately reflects actual retirements. However, we
will not adopt the exact service lives proposed by the Finance
Division because there was no allowance made for the frequency
and extent of use for the various vintages of fleet equipment.

We find that after carefully reviewing the evidence it is reasonable,
to more accurately reflect actual conditions, to adopt the‘followiﬁg
service lives: | -

Vans 17 years
Tractors, Trailers, o
and Dollies . 15 years




‘.57629 et al. dz

The staff engineer's study of salvage values, as
modified by the staff after UPS rebuttal evidence, is reasonable
and will be adopted. The extraordinary 1975 sale of equipment
did not distort the salvage value study, as it could have the
servzce lives study.

Nonpayroll Expense Per Packagg

Traditionally, nonpayroll expense is calculated by
determining the average nonpayroll expense per package for the
test year and multiplying that number by the estimated number.
of total package shipments.

UPS developed its estimate of nonpayroll expense—/
on a per package basis by calculating the average percent increase
in that expense per package over its five-year period 1972 through
1976. UPS's estimate based on that averaging methodology 1s a

..3.79 percent increase per year, or 44.31¢ per package (equating
to $36.3 million for the test year). UPS shows in Exhibit 7 that
the yearly increase in nonpayroll expense per package has been
as follows:= ' '

1972 to 1973 9.95% increase
1973 to 1974 15.52%

1974 to 1975 9.32% "
1975 to 1976 20.357% "

4/ . Nonpayroll operating expense includes: operating supplies,
| general supplies, operating taxes and licenses, insurance,
Ocommunications and utilities, and building and office rents.
' It excludes pension and retirement expense, depreciation,
and business service fee.

5/ Ia its rebuttal showing, UPS indicated the increase from,1976 to
1977 was 10.51 perecent. o




A.57629 et 2al. dz

The stoff estimated the average percent increase per
package by determining the expected infleation rate (using various
economic indicators) that would be in effect at the end of the
test period (and arrived at 6.9 percent); then staff weighed the
anticipated increase in inflation at the end of the test perlod
to arrive at an average percentage per'package increase durxng ‘the
test period of 3.35 percent.

Thus, we are faced with UPS's estimated percent increase
of 13.72 percent and staff's of 3.35 percent. The estimate of UPS
is based on clearly fluctuating results from past years. Also we
are not convinced that the methodology employed by UPS iIs reliable
for rate-setting purposes. UPS projected the increase from 1976 to
1977 to be 13.79 perceat. It was brought out in testimony (UPS
rebuttal Exhibit 32) that the actual increase was only 10.51 percent.

We are also of the opinion that the staff's estimate of an

.annual 6.9 percent increase is too low. We find that it is reasonable:
to adopt 11l percent as an estimate of increase for this expense from
1977 to year-end 1978.

Both staff and UPS applied the average annual increase
to the test period on a six-month basis, which amounts to weighting
the effect of an expected end-of-test year expense. The ratemaking
treatment is reasonable. We calculate test period nonpayroll expense
per package to be 42. 47¢ (actual 1977 expense of 40.26¢)plus 2.21¢
(5.5 percent increase), totaling 42.474. Nonpayroll expense for the
test period totals $34,825,400 (82,000,000 x $0.4247).

Business Service Expense
And Revenue Adjustment

UPS concurs in the staff's adjustment to business service
expense and the adjustment to revenues of $346,973 resulting from
the proposed method of disposing of £ractxons.




A.57629 et al. dz *

Federal and State Income Taxes

The staff financial witness proposed that the interest
deduction that would result from its imputed capital structure be
used in computing test-year federal and state income taxes. UPS
asks that we compute state franchise and federal income taxes for
the projected year based on actual debt and Interest expense.

It has been our consistent policy in ratemaking to
provide for state franchise and federal iIncome taxes on a basis
that reflects as closely as we can determine the taxes that will
actually be paid by the utility. For this reason we will ignore
the hypothetical interest deductions that result from the staff
proposal and compute test-year income taxes using the interest
expense that will be incurred by UPS.

In recent decisions setting fares for airlines (PSA and
Air California), we authorized fares that would generate a determined

@prxe-tax operating ratio. We are interested in pursuing the question of

whether that procedure might be appropriate for other types of
transportation utilities. During the course of the next UPS
rate-setting proceeding, we expect staff and UPS to present testimony
of the desirability, or undesirability of using pre~tax operating v//
ratios for setting rates.

The following table sets forth the adopted operating
revenues, operating expense including income taxes, and rate
base for a projected 1978 test year under present rates, proposed
rates, and the rates we adopt based on test period package volumes.




A.57629 et al.

TAELE 3

Test Period Results of Operations for 4
Intrastate Common Carrier Parcel Delivery Service—/

Present Rates UPS Proposed Rates Rates

{with rule change)

Ttem (with rule change)

Packages
Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses (adjusted)

Payroll and fringe benefits

Nonpayroll
Depreciation

Business Service

Real Estate Accounting

Total Operating Expense
Net Operating Revenue

Income Taxes
Federal and State Taxes

Net Income (after taxes)

82,000,000
$137,226,119

$ 90,306,600
34v825,400
2,449,590
2y8h5'°96

21,5
sl3°v“+7v§§3

$ 6,778,286

$ 1,779,651
$ 4,998,635

82,000,000
$1LL,7L8,7L8

$ 907306‘7600
34,825,400
2,449,590
2,845,096

21,17,
SI30,547,833
$ 11,300,915

$ 4,249,957
$ 7,150,958

Adogted ]
82,000,000 -
$138,630,337

$ 90,306,600
34,825,400
2,049,590
2,845,096

21,174
$130y4L7 A 33

s 8, 182‘ 50!;

$ 2 519'393
$ 5,663,111

Operating Ratio (after taxes) 96.36% 9a96% - 95.92%
te of Return 9.8 % 1% 1.1 %
Rate Base of $51,009,758)

Additional Gross Revemue Required over present rates to produce
an operating ratio of 95.92% is 31,404,218,

&/ Based on adopted test year volumes as follows:

Packages Poundage

Local 31,812,600 331,776,802
Zone 2 31,894,59L - 333, 6&07972
zone 3 5!6577396 59 715h7692
Zone L 12,626,652 132,204,483
Zone 5 ¢ 114,953
Total 82,000,000 '




A.57629 et al. dz

We are authorizing UPS to file rates that will give
UPS the opportunity to realize a pbst7tax operating ratio of 95.9
percent. This results in a gross revenue increase of $1,404,218.
The rates we authorize UPS to file are as follows in Column "C':

Rates in Cents

A B
Present - Proposed

Package 70 : 79
Local (per pound) 5. 6.6
Zone 2 6. 7.1
Zone 3 « 8. 9.2
Zone 4 10.6 - 11.9
Zone 5 12.9 14.5

The rates we adopt and authorize for UPS will préduce the

necessary gross revenue requirement of $138,630,337 as folléws:z/

Present Proposed Adopted
Rates Rates Rates

@ iccessorial Revenue $ 9,803,100 $ 9,803,100 § 9,803,100
Package and poundage revenue 117,208,102 131,558,201 128,605,041

Rule Change Revenue 8/ 265,688 346,973 (not adopted)
Effect of Rounding fractions— 28,921 40,474 222,196

Gross Operating Revenue 137,226,119 141,748,748 138,630,337

1/ Based onestimated test year volumes as follows:

Packages Poundage

Local 31,812,600 333,776,802

Zone 2 31,894,591 333,640,972

Zone 3 5,657,396 59,154,692

Zone &4 12.626.652 1322147483

Zone S 0 114,953
Total ¥2,000,000

Revenue effect of rounding rate fractions of one-half cent or more to
one cent. The rates authorized will result in more upward rounding
than the existing or proposed rates. The rates adopted renders the-
UPS proposed rounding rule change unnecessary at this time. - . =

-23-




A.57629 et 2l. dz

Findings

1. UPS seeks an annual increase in revenues totaling
§13,403,671 for California intrastate common carrier opcratiéns.

2. As set forth in Table 1 above, UPS's test ycar estimates
indicate that its intrastate common carrier operations would result
in net operating revenues (after taxes) of $5,511, 460 an operating
ratio (after taxes) of 96.10 percent, and a rate of return of 10.84
percent.

3. As set forth in late-filed Exhibit 34, staff's test year
estimates indicate that under the rate increase sought herein UPS's
California intrastate common carrier operations would result in net
operating revenues (after taxes) of $7,384,125, an operating_ratio
(after taxes) of 94.79 percent, and a rate of return on rate base of
14.52 perxcent.

4. 1t is reasonable to authorize rates for UPS that will

provide the utility with an opportunity to earn an after-tax

operating ratio of 95.9 percent.

5. It 1s reasonable to adopt 42.47¢ per package as an
estimate of nonpayroll expense for the test period.

6. It is reasonable for purposes of caleculating depreciation
expense to use 17 years as the service life for vans and 15 years
for tractors, trailers, and dollies.

7. Table 3 reflects the adopted results of operations which
we find to be reasonable. That table shows that for UPS to realize
an operatirig ratio of 95.92 percent for the test period an increase
of rates iﬁ‘the amount of $1,404,218 is required.

8. To generate the gross operating revenue required for UPS
to realize an operating ratio of 95.9 percent it zs reasonable to
allow UPS to file the followmng rates:




A,S7629 et al. dz

Cents
| Package
Local "
Zone 2 .
Zone 3 .
Zone &4 _ 11.5
Zone 5 14.0
Those authorized rates will generate revenues of $138,630,337 for
the test period ($1,404,218 more than existing rates).
Conclusions
1. UPS should be authorized to increase its package rates
for movements wholly within Territories A, B, and C and to increase
its rates for movements to Zones 2 through 5 to levels set forth in
Finding 8.
2. The Commission staff is requested to prepare studies of
the fully allocated costs of providing the accessorial services of
.correcta’.on of wrong address, collect on delivery, acknowledgment
of delivery, and weekly pickup service, for presemtation in the next
proceeding in which UPS seeks a general rate increase.
3. Common carriers now maintaining parcel delivery rates
comparable to the rates of UPS's but otherwise lower than the
. established minimm rates should be authorized and directed to
increase such rates to the level of the rates authorized to UPS
herein in order to maintain competitive relationships.
4. There is an immediate need for the rate relief oxdered
herein, and this order should be effective on the date hereof.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. United Parcel Service Inc. Is authorized to establish the
increased package rates for movements‘whOIIY'withinlrerritorieé‘A,
B, and C, of 77 cents per package and 6.5 cents per pound.




A.57629 et al. dz

2. TUnited Parcel Sexvice, Inc. is authorized to establisﬁ
increased package rates for movements to Zomes 2 through 5 to the
following levels:

Zone 2 ‘ 7.0 cents

Zone 3 9.0 cents
Zone 4 11.5 cents
Zone S 14.0 cents

3. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result
of the order herein may be made effective not earlier than five
days after the effective date hercof, on not less than five days'
notice to the Commission and to the public.

4. The authority granted herein shall expire unless
exercised within ninety days after the date hereof.

5. Common carriers are authorized to increase their rates
to the level authorized applicant in Oxdering Paragraph 1 hereof.
Common carriers maintaining under outstanding authorizations
permitting the alternative use of common carrier rates and parcel
delivery rates comparable to the rates maintained by United
Parcel Service, Inc., but otherwise less than the minimum rates
established by the Commission applicable thereto, are directed
to increase such rates to the level of the rates authorized in
Ordering Paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof. Tariff publications authorized
and required to be made by common carriers as a result of this
ordering paragraph may be made effective not earlier than the
effective date of the tariff publications authorized by Ordering
Paragraph 3, on not less than f£ive days' notice to the Commission
and to the public, and shall be made effective not later than
thirty days after the effective date of the tariff publications

—

made pursuant to the authority granted in Ordering Paragraphs 1 and 2.

-26-

pAYY
A




A.57629 et 2l. dz

6. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the

rates authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart
from the provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code
to the extent nmecessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures
now maintained under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding
authorizations are hereby modified only to the extent necessary
to comply with this order; and schedules containing the rates
published under this authority shall make reference to the prior'
orders authorizing the loag- and short-haul departures and to
this order.

The effective date of this order is the dJate hereof. |

Dated at San Tranalie , Calfifornia, this 270'
day of JUNE , 1978. ‘ |

Presiden 6

' 47

s s oﬁers

Commissioner Robort Batlinovich, beling
necoTsarily absont, &id not participate
iz tho disposition of this procecdingy




